
COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN MARYLAND SUMMARY

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 '13-'17 thru FY12 FY 2017 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $428 $899 $0 $694 $2,021 $1,628 $0 $3,649 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 14,625 7,678 0 10,619 0 32,922 6,624 10,406 49,952 

Equipment 0 803 2,247 0 1,239 4,289 750 0 5,039 

Administration 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 

Inspection 315 0 0 0 0 315 142 0 457 

Miscellaneous 25 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 25 

Contingency 718 0 0 0 0 718 324 0 1,042 

Total Outlay $15,684 $8,910 $3,146 $10,619 $1,933 $40,292 $9,468 $10,406 $60,166 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Bonds $3,920 $2,228 $787 $2,655 $483 $10,073 $2,366 $2,598 $15,037 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $3,920 $2,228 $787 $2,655 $483 $10,073 $2,366 $2,598 $15,037 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 11,764 6,682 2,359 7,964 1,450 30,219 7,102 7,808 45,129 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $15,684 $8,910 $3,146 $10,619 $1,933 $40,292 $9,468 $10,406 $60,166 

No. of Personnel 0.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 6.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 92.7 94.5 96.4 0.0 283.6 0.0 0.0 283.6 

Operating 0.0 215.5 (94.1) 175.0 0.0 296.4 0.0 0.0 296.4 

Start-Up Cost 0.0 0.0 12.0 250.0 0.0 262.0 0.0 0.0 262.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $308.2 $12.4 $521.4 $0.0 $842.0 $0.0 $0.0 $842.0

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 342.7 187.3 63.0 202.4 795.3 212.8 215.0 1,223.0 

Total Impact $0.0 $650.9 $199.7 $584.4 $202.4 $1,637.3 $212.8 $215.0 $2,065.0

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY12-FY16 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 TOTAL

Approved FY12-FY16 CIP $8,007 $8,327 $1,991 $14,291 $32,616

Increase/(Decrease) $7,677 $583 $1,155 ($3,672) $5,743 

% change 95.9% 7.0% 58.0% -25.7% 17.6%

 

Projects with Future Operating Impacts: Beyond

PROJECT FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 '13-'17 FY 2017 FTE

BU & CE Bldgs Reno/Addtns 0.0 308.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 308.2 0.0 2.00

Center for Trades & Energy Bldg 0.0 0.0 12.4 0.0 0.0 12.4 0.0 2.00

Healthcare Training Facility 0.0 0.0 0.0 521.4 0.0 521.4 0.0 2.00

0.0 308.2 12.4 521.4 0.0 842.0 0.0 6.00

APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2013
($ in thousands)

Operating Budget Impact

The College of Southern Maryland is a regionally accredited two-year public institution which occupies a 173 acre campus in La Plata and enrolls 

over 10,000 students. The college operates branch campuses in Calvert and St. Mary's counties. The college has entered into a partnership with 

University of Maryland, University College for providing four-year degrees in selected programs at the CSM-UMUC Waldorf Center.  Campus 

infrastructure, construction and renovation is the shared responsibility of State and local governments. Projects are managed by college personnel.

EXPENSE

BUDGET

SOURCES

FINANCING

Total
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Bonds 
$10,073,000 

25.0%

State
$30,219,000 

75.0%

FY13-FY17 College of Southern Maryland Financing Sources

FY13-FY17 College of Southern Maryland by Project

For FY13, the CIP funds renovations at the Business and Career Education Buildings.

Bonds 
$10,073,000 

25.0%

State
$30,219,000 

75.0%

FY13-FY17 College of Southern Maryland Financing Sources

Healthcare Training Facility
10,800,000

26.8%

BU & CE Buildings 
Renovation/Addition

$15,993,000 
39.7%

Upgrade Telecom, PBX, 
Safety & Security Systems

$560,000 
1.4%

Contingency- Inflation
$3,364,000 

8.3%

Center for Trades & Energy 
Training Building

9,575,000
23.8%

FY13-FY17 College of Southern Maryland by Project
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2013
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: CSM

BU & CE Buildings Renovation/Addition 1021

(Business and Career Education Buildings)

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 '13-'17 thru FY12 FY 2017 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,628 $0 $1,628 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 14,213 0 0 0 0 14,213 6,624 0 20,837 

Equipment 0 750 0 0 0 750 750 0 1,500 

Administration 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 

Inspection 306 0 0 0 0 306 142 0 448 

Miscellaneous 24 0 0 0 0 24 0 0 24 

Contingency 698 0 0 0 0 698 324 0 1,022 

Total Outlay $15,242 $751 $0 $0 $0 $15,993 $9,468 $0 $25,461 

Bonds $3,810 $188 $0 $0 $0 $3,998 $2,366 $0 $6,364 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $3,810 $188 $0 $0 $0 $3,998 $2,366 $0 $6,364 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 11,432 563 0 0 0 11,995 7,102 0 19,097 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $15,242 $751 $0 $0 $0 $15,993 $9,468 $0 $25,461 

No. of Personnel 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 92.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 92.7 0.0 0.0 92.7 

Operating 0.0 215.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 215.5 0.0 0.0 215.5 

Start-Up Cost 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $308.2 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $308.2 $0.0 $0.0 $308.2

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 342.7 16.9 0.0 0.0 359.6 212.8 0.0 572.4 

Total Impact $0.0 $650.9 $16.9 $0.0 $0.0 $667.8 $212.8 $0.0 $880.6

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY12-FY16 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 TOTAL

Approved FY12-FY16 CIP $7,621 $7,621 $750 $0 $15,992

Increase/(Decrease) $7,621 ($6,870) ($750) $0 $1 

% change 100.0% -90.1% -100.0% n/a 0.0%

 

Requested By:

Project #:

These are two separate academic buildings that are 32 years old and lack the enhancements required by modern teaching facilities.  Both buildings 

will be expanded and a second story will be added.  The buildings will be designed as one effort, but the construction will be in separate years.  

Renovating and expanding existing structures is essential due to lack of campus acreage.  

Operating Budget Impact

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING

SOURCES

LOCATION:
Business & Career Education Buildings

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
CHARLES COUNTY GOVERNMENT

 
Page 303



APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2013
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: CSM

Center for Trades and Energy Training Building

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 '13-'17 thru FY12 FY 2017 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $400 $0 $0 $0 $400 $0 $0 $400 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 7,175 0 0 0 7,175 0 0 7,175 

Equipment 0 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 

Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $0 $7,575 $2,000 $0 $0 $9,575 $0 $0 $9,575 

Bonds $0 $1,894 $500 $0 $0 $2,394 $0 $0 $2,394 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $0 $1,894 $500 $0 $0 $2,394 $0 $0 $2,394 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 5,681 1,500 0 0 7,181 0 0 7,181 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $0 $7,575 $2,000 $0 $0 $9,575 $0 $0 $9,575 

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 94.5 0.0 0.0 94.5 0.0 0.0 94.5 

Operating 0.0 0.0 183.9 0.0 0.0 183.9 0.0 0.0 183.9 

Operating (Rental Savings)    0.0 0.0 (278.0) 0.0 0.0 (278.0) 0.0 0.0 (278.0)

Start-Up Cost 0.0 0.0 12.0 0.0 0.0 12.0 0.0 0.0 12.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $12.4 $0.0 $0.0 $12.4 $0.0 $0.0 $12.4 

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 0.0 170.3 45.0 0.0 215.3 0.0 0.0 215.3 

Total Impact $0.0 $0.0 $182.7 $45.0 $0.0 $227.7 $0.0 $0.0 $227.7 

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY12-FY16 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 TOTAL

Approved FY12-FY16 CIP $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $7,575 $2,000 $0 $9,575 

% change n/a new new n/a new

 

Proposed Hughesville

The purpose of this project is to establish a centrally located off-campus center to provide training facilities too costly to locate at each campus but 

essential to providing students a direct path into gainful employment in fields of high demand.The college is negotiating acquisition a parcel of land 

in Hughesville.  The proposed project will require site development including 150 parking spaces and the construction of the Center for Trades & 

Energy Training Building.

LOCATION:

EXPENSE

Requested By:

Operating Budget Impact

BUDGET

FINANCING

SOURCES

Project #:
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2013
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: CSM

Healthcare Training Facility

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 '13-'17 thru FY12 FY 2017 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $800 $0 $0 $800 $0 $0 $800 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 0 0 9,000 0 9,000 0 0 9,000 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 0 0 1,000 

Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $0 $0 $800 $9,000 $1,000 $10,800 $0 $0 $10,800 

Bonds $0 $0 $200 $2,250 $250 $2,700 $0 $0 $2,700 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $0 $0 $200 $2,250 $250 $2,700 $0 $0 $2,700 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 600 6,750 750 8,100 0 0 8,100 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $0 $0 $800 $9,000 $1,000 $10,800 $0 $0 $10,800 

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 96.4 0.0 96.4 0.0 0.0 96.4 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 175.0 0.0 175.0 0.0 0.0 175.0 

Start-Up Cost 0.0 0.0 0.0 250.0 0.0 250.0 0.0 0.0 250.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $521.4 $0.0 $521.4 $0.0 $0.0 $521.4

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.0 202.4 220.4 0.0 22.5 242.8 

Total Impact $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $539.4 $202.4 $741.8 $0.0 $22.5 $764.2

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY12-FY16 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 TOTAL

Approved FY12-FY16 CIP $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $0 $800 $9,000 $9,800 

% change n/a n/a new new new

 

Regional Campus

Requested By:

Project #:

Allied health programs are some of the most expensive programs offered by the College.  The substantial cost for these programs makes it difficult 

for the college to offer these programs on all campuses; therefore students are substantially burdened to attend classes at a campus not in their  

county.  This building will provide learning space specifically designed for allied health programs and at a convenient centralized location.

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING

SOURCES

Operating Budget Impact

LOCATION:
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APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR 2013
($ in thousands)

PROJECT NAME: CSM

Upgrade Telecom, PBX, Safety & Security Systems

5-Year

Total Approp. Beyond Project

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 '13-'17 thru FY12 FY 2017 Total

Architectural & Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $560 $560 $0 $0 $560 

Land & ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,000 8,000 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Inspection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $560 $560 $0 $8,000 $8,560 

Bonds $0 $0 $0 $0 $140 $140 $0 $2,000 $2,140 

Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total County Funding $0 $0 $0 $0 $140 $140 $0 $2,000 $2,140 

Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

State 0 0 0 0 420 420 0 6,000 6,420 

Other: __________________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Funding $0 $0 $0 $0 $560 $560 $0 $8,000 $8,560 

No. of Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Start-Up Cost 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Operating $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

Debt Service: Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 192.5 192.5 

Total Impact $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $192.5 $192.5

VARIANCE TO APPROVED PER FY12-FY16 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM:

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 TOTAL

Approved FY12-FY16 CIP $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increase/(Decrease) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

% change n/a n/a n/a n/a new

 

Requested By:

Project #:

The College's current communications infrastructure is inadequate to meet the safety and communications needs of students, faculty, staff, and the 

public.  Instruction and operating needs dictate that the college upgrade its' data and telecommunications systems to allow the college to acquire 

and take advantage of the efficiency of the latest technologically advanced equipment.

Operating Budget Impact

LOCATION:
All Campuses

EXPENSE

BUDGET

FINANCING

SOURCES
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